Document Pack
D N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council

sirgar.llyw.cymru

carmarthenshire.gov.wales

MONDAY 5 JUNE 2023

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN
THE CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND
REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2023 FOR THE
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED
AGENDA

Wendy Walters

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Democratic Officer: Martin S Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

This is a multi-location meeting. Committee members can attend in person
at the venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is
provided separately.

The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP


https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

PLAID CYMRU GROUP - 2 Members

ClIr. Hazel Evans (Committee Member)

CliIr. Tyssul Evans (Committee Member)

LABOUR GROUP - 2 Members
CliIr. Lewis Davies (Chair)

Clir. Philip Warlow (Committee Member)

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 1 Members
CliIr. Fiona Walters (Committee Member)

carmarthenshire.gov.wales



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.

3. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE 5-8
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 8TH SEPTEMBER
2022
4. MEMBER ENQUIRY REVIEW 9-40
5. UPDATE ON MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME & ANNUAL 41 -54
PLAN
6. COUNCILLORS' ANNUAL REPORTS 55 - 66
7. THE JO COX COMMISSION ON CIVILITY 67-72
8. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION 73 -80
9. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN 81 - 86

carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Agenda Item 3
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

8 SEPTEMBER 2022

PRESENT (In Person): Councillor L. Davies (Chair)

Councillors (Virtually):
W.T. Evans, F. Walters, P.T. Warlow and
Councillor K.V. Broom — Substitute for Councillor H.A.L. Evans.

The following Officers were in attendance (In Person):
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services;

S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator;

J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer [Minute taker].

The following Officers were in attendance (Virtually):
H. Daniels, Learning & Development Advisor;

M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer.
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer;

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen and remotely — 10:00am - 10:21am
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H.A.L. Evans and
Linda Rees Jones, Head of Administration and Law.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON THE 28™ FEBRUARY 2022

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February,
2022 be signed as a correct record.

4, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION

The Head of Democratic Services presented a report on the role and function of
the Democratic Services Committee to Members. The report provided
information in regard to the statutory framework within which the Democratic
Services Committee functions together with the remit and powers available to the
Committee.

In addition to the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and the specific
Sections 8 to 21 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure, the report highlights
that the Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 had added section
11A which provides that the Democratic Services Committee may, at the request
of the authority, review any matter relevant to:

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council

Page 5



(a) the support and advice available to members of that authority, and
(b) the terms and conditions of office of those members.

The report seeks the Committee to note its role and function and to re-affirm the
appointment of Chair of the Committee as the Council’'s Member Development
Champion, who would work closely with the Member Development lead for the
Executive and officers of the Learning and Development Team on identifying and
promoting member development issues.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED

4.1 that the role and function of the Democratic Services Committee be
noted.

4.2 that the appointment of Chair of the Democratic Services Committee
as the Authority’s Member Development Champion be reaffirmed.

UPDATE ON MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 2022

The Committee received a report which provided information in respect of the
member Induction Programme 2022.

The Learning & Development Advisor in presenting the report informed the
Committee that the Programme which was launched on the 18th May 2022
contained total of 40 developmental sessions which were divided into sessions
for all members, sessions specifically for Cabinet members and panel members
sitting on relevant committees.

In addition to the programmed schedule, many sessions had been recorded
enabling members to watch at their leisure via the Councils eLearning platform.

In order to ascertain if the Induction Programme had been effective, the report
proposed to seek feedback from members by way of focus groups.

Members expressed their sincere gratitude to the Democratic Services Unit and
Learning Development department for their hard work in preparing, facilitating
and providing a varied programme which had been beneficial for Members both
new and re-elected.

In response to a query regarding gaining Member feedback, the Learning &
Development Advisor suggested that focus groups to gain an understanding of
what did and did not go well in regard to the Member Induction Programme be
arranged in due course.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:
5.1 the Member Induction Programme to date be noted;

5.2 focus groups with all members at the end of November be arranged
in order to
[...]
ith the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011,
carried out a survey seeking Members preference in respect of the times and
intervals at which meetings of a local authority were to be held.

Members noted that 53 members responded to the Timing of Meetings Survey
which was open to all Elected Members to complete between 19t May 2022 and
30t May 2022.

Committee members considered the results of the survey appended to the report
which signified that the majority of members would prefer meeting arrangements
to remain as at present.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the
Councils meeting arrangements remain as at present.

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council

Page 7



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received and considered a suggested Forward Work Programme
for the 2022/23 municipal year.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Democratic Services Committee
2022/23 Forward Work Programme be adopted.

CHAIR DATE

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council

Page 8



Agenda Item 4

Democratic Services Committee
June 9t 2023

Member Enquiries Review

Recommendations / key decisions required:

To approve the recommendations made.

Reasons: Following feedback from elected Members the Chief Executive requested
a Review of Member enquiries to be conducted to establisg whether the administration
and procedures in place are working effectively and to investigate what improvements
can be made.

Cabinet Decision Required No

Council Decision Required No

CABINET BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- CliIr Linda Evans
Directorate: Chief Executives

Name of Head of Service & Designations: Head of ICT & Tel Nos.
Report Author : Corporate Policy

Noelwyn Daniel Email Address:
NDaniel@sirgar.gov.uk

P N
Cyngor Sir Gé’

Page 9
Carmarthenshire
County Council



mailto:NDaniel@sirgar.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

MEMBER ENQUIRIES REVIEW

PN
Cyngor Sir Gé’ Page 10
Carmarthenshire
County Council



BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT.
[...]
onse timescale. Enquiries that were multi-
faceted and required a co-ordinated response from several service areas were also
noted to often fall outside the 7 day response timescale.

Objective 7 — “To investigate and take into account Member contact with the Contact
Centre”

The contact centre itself has very little engagement with elected members as the
majority of enquiries do go through to the DSU. The DSU staff will then determine
whether the Member Enquiry should actually be classed as a ‘Service Request’ and
these could relate to missed bins collections, potholes, fly tipping etc... These service
requests are then emailed to the Contact Centre who log as a service request and then
forward to the relevant service area to action.

These service requests are dealt with by the service area but at present there is no
feedback provided to the Member on most service requests with the exception being
on bulky waste and potholes as the service area has an IT system in place that allows
them to close the loop and keep elected members informed together with members of
the public. Failure to close the loop on the other service requests does result in the
DSU receiving numerous requests from Members for follow up.

It is pleasing to note that with the current implementation of the new ALLOY system
within the Place & Infrastructure department will ensure that all service requests from
elected members and residents will be actioned and feedback provided as to when the
request has been completed. This will significantly improve the experience for elected
members and address a number of the issues raised throughout our engagement with
them.

Page 22



Recommendations

Our recommendations are being proposed in light of all the evidence gathered via the
extensive engagement carried out as part of this review

Recommendation 1 — Implementation of an Online Members Portal ( Councillor Links )
ensuring that within six months of being launched that all Member Enquiries are logged 
[...]
ed as such simply because they are not
logged within standard working hours.

Some Heads of Service noted that not all enquiries need to go through the current DSU
process. This specifically relates to enquiries of an urgent nature which would be better
placed going through processes in place with Delta.

In addition, Heads of Service highlighted or showed support for the following areas for
consideration;

o FAQ pages for members relating to the most common themes of enquiries logged,
o Development of a member’s portal,

¢ Themed information for members for some service area functions,

¢ More on-site visits for members (where appropriate),

¢ Rotate locations of Cabinet/Pre-cabinet,

e Post scrutiny briefing sessions or full council sessions,

e Updating the asset register.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Democratic Services Committee
Date: 9 June 2023

UPDATE ON MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME & ANNUAL PLAN

Purpose: To update the committee on the evaluation of the Member
Induction programme and proposed Annual Development Plan
2023/2024.
To consider the implementation of a Mentoring Programme for Councillors.

To make Councillors aware of the new Learning Management System
(LMS) that will host members’ Digital Learning and which will be available
in the autumn.

Recommendations / key decisions required:

e To provide the Committee with an evaluation report of the Member
Induction Programme

e To obtain the Committee’s views on the Annual Development Plan and to
update any proposed areas for development identified to date and invite
the views of the Committee on any additions, deletions, or amendments to
proposal.

e To decide on the implementation of a Mentoring Programme.

e To raise awareness of the Learning Management System due to be
launched in the autumn

Reasons: To contribute to Member Development Plan 2023-24

Cabinet Decision Required NA

Council Decision Required NA

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- N/A — Chair of Democratic Services (Member
Development Champion)

Directorate: CEX Hayley Daniels Tel Nos. 01267 246186

Name of Head of Service: Paul | Designations: Lead Business E Mail Addresses:

R Thomas Partner (Future Workforce) HMDaniels@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk

Report Author: Hayley Daniels

Page 41




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Members Induction Programme 2022

The Member Induction Programme was launched on the 18t °f May 2022.

The objectives of the launch were to inform new and returning members of:

e An outline of the main functions of the Council and of the responsibilities of
each service.

e An overview of the organisation and its key functions.

e An understanding of the principal strategies and the vision for service
delivery for Carmarthenshire.

e Further information on the arrangements for the Induction/Refresher
Programme for Councillors.

The Induction Programme contained a total of 40 developmental session which
were divided into sessions for all members, sessions specifically for Cabinet
members and panel members sitting on relevant committees.

Members have had the opportunity to attend most sessions either remotely via
Zoom or physically in County Hall, Carmarthen.

Where some sessions have been recorded on Zoom, members have been able
to watch the recording via the eLearning Platform following the session.

A breakdown of the attendance to each development session is attached.

Evaluation

To establish if the Induction Programme had been effective in providing
members with sufficient knowledge and understanding, three focus groups were
held during January & February and a survey was sent out to all members in
February to seek feedback on the following:

e \What worked well at the 2022 Member Induction?
e What aspects of the 2022 Member Induction could have been better?
e Next steps — Member Development Programme 2023/24

Detailed responses can be found on the attached report.

Page 42




Member Annual Development Plan 2023-24

Comments made by members at the focus group as well as on the survey have
been considered and have informed the Annual Development Plan 2023-24.
Comments are welcomed regarding any programmes added, deleted, or
prioritised.

As part of the 2023/24 Development Programme it has been proposed that the
introduction of a Mentoring Programme would be an effective form of
development. Details of the programme can be found in the attached report.

In order to make better use of learning resources the Authority will be
implementing a new Learning Management System (LMS) in the autumn. A
presentation will be made to the Committee outlining the steps that will be
involved, the implications and providing the opportunity to ask any questions.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

Page 43




IMPLICATIONS

| confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors /
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this
report :

Signed: P.R. Thomas Assistant Chief Executive

Policy, Crime | Legal Finance ICT Risk Staffing Physical

& Disorder Management | Implications Assets

and Issues

Equalities

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE
CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed: P.R. Thomas Assistant Chief Executive

(Please specify the outcomes of consultations undertaken where they arise against the following headings)

1. Scrutiny Committee: N/A

2.Local Member(s)

Individual Members consulted as part of 1-1 Personal Development Meeting with
Group Leaders or Deputy Group Leaders.

3. Community / Town Council — N/A
4. Relevant Partners — N/A

5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations — N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THERE ARE NONE (Delete as applicable)

Title of Document File Ref No. | Locations that the papers are available for public inspection

Page 44



Democratic Services Committee
9 June 2023

MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT UPDATE

The Member Induction Programme was launched on the 18t °f May 2022.

The objectives of the launch were to inform new and returning members of:

¢ An outline of the main functions of the Council and of the responsibilities of each
service.

¢ An overview of the organisation and its key functions.

¢ An understanding of the principal strategies and the vision for service delivery for
Carmarthenshire.

e Further information on the arrangements for the Induction/Refresher Programme for
Councillors.

The Induction Programme contained a total of 40 developmental session which were divided
into sessions for all members, sessions specifically for Cabinet members and panel members
sitting on relevant committees.

Members have had the opportunity to attend most sessions either remotely via Zoom or
physically in County Hall, Carmarthen.

Where some sessions have been recorded on Zoom, members have been able to watch the
recording via the eLearning Platform following the session.

A breakdown of the attendance to each development session is attached. (Appendix A)

Page 45




Evaluation

To establish if the Induction Programme had been effective in providing members with
sufficient knowledge and understanding, three focus groups were held during January &
February and a survey was sent out to all members in February to seek feedback on the
following:

¢ What worked well at the 2022 Member Induction?
¢ What aspects of the 2022 Member Induction could have been better?
e Next steps — Member Development Programme 2023/24

8 Members attend the 3 focus groups which were help online via Zoom.
14 Members completed the evaluation survey.

Some of the responses captured from the focus group and survey are recorded below.

What worked well at the 2022 Member Induction?

e Excellent launch of the Induction Programme in Y Ffwrness, enjoyed meeting other
elected members, Chief Executive, Direc
[...]
ons, I’'m aware from discussions with colleagues that they found the
information a lot to learn in such a short space of time although completely understand
flexibility and demands on Officers.

e Maybe have a couple in the late afternoon, so more can attend if they are working.

Next Steps - Member Annual Development Plan 2023-24

Comments made by members at the focus group as well as on the survey have been
considered and have informed the Annual Development Plan 2023-24. Comments are
welcomed regarding any programmes added, deleted, or prioritised. (Appendix B)

Next Steps — Member Mentoring in Carmarthenshire

The role of the elected member is a complex and challenging one. All members, from the newly
elected to the more senior and experienced, can benefit from support and development in
reacting to new or personally challenging situations. Our members are provided with a range of
essential support and development activities, but these cannot always cater for some of their
individual and immediate needs. Mentoring is another approach that members can use for
personal development which can meet these needs as and when required. Traditionally,
members have made informal mentoring arrangements amongst themselves, sometimes with
the support of officers or political groups. Members have now expressed a wish to formalise
these arrangements so that any member requesting a mentor can be matched with someone
with the necessary skills and experience.

What is Mentoring?

Mentoring is a confidential one to one relationship where a mentee works with a mentor to
explore issues or situations where they need to develop an approach, a second opinion or the
benefit of someone else’s experience. The mentee sets the agenda and takes responsibility for
their learning within the relationship. The mentor helps the mentee to learn through asking
questions and sharing their experience without being directive, and enables the mentee,

Page 47




through discussion, to learn new informa
[...]
 the person’s activities as a member of the authority during the year to which the report

relates.

Cabinet Decision Required
Council Decision Required

NO
NO

Relevant portfolio holder:- N/A

Directorate

Name of Head of Service:
Linda Rees Jones

Report Author:
Gaynor Morgan

Chief Executive’s

Designations:
Head of Administration & Law

Head of Democratic Services

Tel Nos.
01267 224012 LRJ
01267 224026 GM

E Mail Addresses:
gmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 55


mailto:gmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

COUNCILLORS’ ANNUAL REPORTS

The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 states that local authorities must make
arrangements for:

a) each person who is a member of the authority to make an annual report about the
person's activities as a member of the authority during the year to which the report
relates,

b) each person who is a member of the authority's executive to make an annual report
about the person's activities as a member of the executive during the year to which the
report relates, and

c) the authority to publish all annual reports produced by its members and by the
members of its executive.

In other words, the authority must provide the facilities for Councillors to produce and publish
an annual report and to publicise the fact that Councillors are expected to produce annual
reports of their activities. Annual reports are not mandatory, and it is a personal matter for
Councillors whether they wish to publish an Annual Report.

The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s endorsement of the Annual Report
template. If the Committee approves the attached template, Democratic Services will
circulate the report template as a word document (Appendix 1) to each Elected Member and
those Elected Members who wish to produce an Annual Report can then complete an initial
draft of their report for the period 1st May of the previous year until May of the current year.
Democratic Services will issue one rem
[...]
bservations.

Cabinet Decision Required
Council Decision Required

NO
NO

Relevant portfolio holder:- N/A

Directorate

Name of Head of Service:
Linda Rees Jones

Report Author:
Gaynor Morgan

Chief Executive’s

Designations:
Head of Administration & Law

Head of Democratic Services

Tel Nos.
01267 224012 LRJ
01267 224026 GM

E Mail Addresses:
gmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 67



mailto:gmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

THE JO COX COMMISSION ON CIVILITY

The Jo Cox Civility Commission was launched on the 28" February 2023 and seeks to drive
change in British democracy by working to find implementable solutions to make life safer for
political representatives and candidates for office.

In the last seven years, two MPs have been murdered in their constituency and many more
elected politicians have faced physical assaults and threats. The Commission has been
established by The Jo Cox Foundation to raise awareness of the detrimental impact on
individuals, democracy and society, of the current levels of abuse and intimidation in political
life.

The report provides a summary of the Commission’s progress and on how Councillors can
engage with the Commission on its work.

The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) is submitting a response and the Authority
can input or alternatively contact the commission directly.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES - Commission’s progress report

2 Page 68



https://www.jocoxfoundation.org/commission_launch
https://www.jocoxfoundation.org/commission_launch

IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors /
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this
report :

Signed: Linda Rees Jones, Head of Administration & Law

Policy, Crime | Legal Finance ICT Risk Staffing Physical
& Disorder and Management | Implications Assets
Equalities Issues
NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 
[...]
of support
services provided to them in accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.

Cabinet Decision Required NO

Council Decision Required NO

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- N/A

ClIr Lewis Davies - Chair of Democratic Services Committee.

Directorate

Name of Head of Service: Designations: Tel Nos. 01267 224028

Linda Rees Jones Head of Administration & Law | E Mail Addresses:

Report Author: GMorgan@carmarthenshir
) . e.gov.uk

Gaynor Morgan Head of Democratic Services

= Page 73
Cyngor Sir Gé)
Carmarthenshire
County Council



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION

Members will be aware of the requirement under the Local Government (Wales) Measure
2011 ("the Measure") for the Council to establish a Democratic Services Committee. The
Measure also requires the Council to designate one of its officers to the statutory post of
"Head of Democratic Services" and provide that officer with sufficient resources to discharge
these statutory functions.

This report provides information on the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources
made available to the Head of Democratic Services in order to ensure that services are
adequate to deliver the Democratic Process.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

P N Page 74
Cyngor Sir Gé)
Carmarthenshire
County Council




IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors /
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this
report:

Signed: Linda Rees Jones Head of Administration & Law

Gaynor Morgan Head of Democratic Services
Policy, Crime | Legal Finance ICT Risk Staffing Physical
& Disorder Management | Implications Assets
and Issues
Equalities
NONE YES YES NONE NONE YES NONE
Legal

The Local Government (Wales) Measure requires a local authority to designate one of its officers
to discharge the Democratic Services Functions and provide that of
[...]
the Council’s Scrutiny Function and Services
the respective Scrutiny Committees’ work during the 2022/23
municipal year.
INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES DRAFT Chief Executive Head of NOVEMBER 2023
ANNUAL REPORT Democratic
To consider and comment on the draft report. Services
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2022/23 Chief Executive Learning & NOVEMBER 2023
To receive an update on the Member Development Programme Development
for and identify additional training and development topics Manager/
Learning &
Development
Advisor
PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT REVIEWS — UPDATE ON Chief Executive Learning & NOVEMBER 2023
DISCUSSIONS WITH GROUP LEADERS Development
p To receive an update on discussion between Corporate Learning Manager/
& Development and Group Leaders regarding annual development| Learning &
L, requirements for Members Development
! Advisor

Gwasanaethau Democrataidd Sir Gar/Carmarthenshire Democratic Services




ANNUAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS OF THE Chief Executive Head of MARCH 2024

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES Democratic

To consider the implementation of reports issued by the Services

Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales in respect of

members allowances etc

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION Chief Executive Head of JUNE 2024

To receive the report of the Head of Democratic Services on the Democratic

adequacy of provision by the authority of staff, accommodation Services

and other resources to discharge democratic services functions

MATTERS REFERRED FROM CRWG Chief Executive’s Head of AS REQUIRED
Administration &
Law

UPDATE ON THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ELECTIONS [Chief Executive Head of AS REQUIRED

(WALES) ACT 2021

Administration and
Law/Head of
Democratic
Services

9g abed

Gwasanaethau Democrataidd Sir Gar/Carmarthenshire Democratic Services




	Agenda
	3 TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 8TH SEPTEMBER 2022
	Minutes

	4 MEMBER ENQUIRY REVIEW
	Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	5 UPDATE ON MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME & ANNUAL PLAN
	Report
	Appendix
	Annual Development Plan

	6 COUNCILLORS' ANNUAL REPORTS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 THE JO COX COMMISSION ON CIVILITY
	Report

	8 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION
	Report

	9 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 9 JUNE 2023  
 

PRESENT: Councillor L. Davies (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
H.A.L. Evans W.T. Evans   

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
P.T. Warlow    
 
Also Present (In Person): 
N. Daniel, Head of ICT and Corporate Policy; 
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer; 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
H. Daniels, Lead Business Partner (Future Workforce); 
A. Machin, Learning and Development Manager; 
D. Neuman, Lead Business Partner (Learning & Development); 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen and remotely: 10.00 am - 10.30 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor F. Walters. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. MINUTES - 8TH SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th September, 
2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. MEMBER ENQUIRY REVIEW 
The Committee considered a report on the outcome of a review of the Members 
enquiries process, undertaken following feedback from elected Members, which 
had investigated whether the administration and procedures in place were 
working effectively and whether any improvements could be made. In light of all 
the evidence gathered via the extensive engagement carried out as part of the 
review 8 recommendations were proposed as detailed in the report. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the recommendations detailed in the 
report to improve the Member Enquiries process be approved.  
  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

 
5. UPDATE ON MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME & ANNUAL PLAN 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the evaluation 
of the Member Induction programme and sought views on the proposed Annual 
Development Plan 2023/2024.  
  
The Induction Programme had contained a total of 40 developmental sessions 
which had been divided into sessions for all members, sessions specifically for 
Cabinet members and panel members sitting on relevant committees. In order to 
establish if the Induction Programme had been effective in providing members 
with sufficient knowledge and understanding, three focus groups had been held 
during January & February 2023 and a survey had been sent out to all members 
in February to seek feedback which was detailed in the report.  
  
Comments made by members at the aforementioned focus groups, as well as on 
the survey, had been considered and had informed the Annual Development 
Plan 2023-24. As part of the Plan it had been proposed that the introduction of a 
Mentoring Programme would be an effective form of development.  
  
Disappointment was expressed over the low attendances at some member 
induction sessions. It was noted that all sessions were available to view online. 
The Chair suggested that, looking forward, some sessions could possibly be 
shorter with support material provided to members beforehand. He thanked all 
officers involved in organising the sessions. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the evaluation of the Member Induction 
programme and endorse the proposed Annual Development Plan 
2023/2024.   
 

6. COUNCILLORS' ANNUAL REPORTS 
The Committee considered a report which sought endorsement of a template for 
Councillors’ Annual Reports. Under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2011 local authorities must provide facilities for Councillors to produce and 
publish an annual report and publicise the fact that Councillors were expected to 
produce annual reports of their activities. Annual reports were not, however, 
mandatory and it was a personal matter for Councillors whether they wished to 
publish an Annual Report. 
  
The report template, if approved, would be circulated to each Elected Member. 
Those Elected Members who wished to produce an Annual Report could then 
complete an initial draft of their report for the period 1st May of the previous year 
until May of the current year.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to confirm the Councillors’ Annual reports 
template with effect from 2023-24.   
 

7. THE JO COX COMMISSION ON CIVILITY 
The Committee considered a report which summarised the Jo Cox Commission 
on Civility’s progress in raising awareness of the detrimental impact on 
individuals, democracy and society, of the current levels of abuse and 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

intimidation in political life. The Commission had been launched on the 28th 
February 2023 and sought to drive change in British democracy by working to 
find implementable solutions to make life safer for political representatives and 
candidates for office.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted and that a letter be 
sent by the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee to the Commission 
confirming the Council’s support and its willingness to engage in its work.  
 

8. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION 
The Committee considered a report which provided information on the provision 
of staff, accommodation and other resources made available to the Head of 
Democratic Services in order to ensure that services were adequate to deliver 
the Democratic Process.  
  
Concerns were expressed over the number of staff from the Democratic Services 
section required to support multi-location meetings on an on-going basis 
particularly as no additional resources had been made available. The Head of 
Democratic Services commented that the Welsh Government, which had 
sanctioned multi-location meetings, had been made aware of the issue which 
affected all local authorities in Wales but had not allocated any extra funding.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the concerns 
raised be conveyed to Welsh Government.  
 

9. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN 
The Committee received and considered a suggested Forward Work Programme 
for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Democratic Services Committee 
2023/24 Forward Work Programme be adopted. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


